BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of: The) Application of Global Crossing) Telemanagement, Inc. and Global) Crossing Local Services, Inc.) for Authority to Transfer) Certificate.) Docket No. 10-2246-01

Administrative Law Judge: Ruben Arredondo

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING PROCEEDINGS

- TAKEN AT: Public Service Commission 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah
- DATE: September 29, 2010
- TIME: 8:59 a.m.
- REPORTED BY: Kelly L. Wilburn, CSR, RPR

1 **APPEARANCES** 2 For Global Crossing (by telephone): 3 R. EDWARD PRICE, ESQ. SENIOR COUNSEL - GLOBAL CROSSING 4 225 Kenneth Drive Rochester, New York 14623 5 (585) 255-1227 (585) 334-0201 (fax) 6 7 DIANE L. PETERS DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIRS 8 225 Kenneth Drive Rochester, New York 14623 9 (585) 255-1425 (877) 766-2492 (fax) 10 **ROBIN NORTON** 11 CONSULTANT TO GLOBAL CROSSING Technologies Management, Inc. 12 2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 13 (407) 740-3004 (407) 740-0613 (fax) 14 For the Division: 15 PATRICIA E. SCHMID, ESQ. OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL 16 160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor Post Office Box 140857 17 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 18 (801) 530-6864 (801) 366-0353 (801) 366-0352 (fax) 19 20 -000-21 22 23 24 25

SEPTEMBER 29, 2010 1 8:59 A.M. 2 P R O C E E D I N G S 3 THE COURT: This is In the Matter of the Merger and Transfer of Control of Global Crossing 4 5 Telemanagement, Inc. to Global Crossing Local 6 Services, Inc., Docket No. 10-2246-01. 7 I'm Ruben Arredondo, the ALJ assigned to hear 8 this matter. Let's take appearances, beginning with 9 the Division. 10 MS. SCHMID: Patricia E. Schmid, with the Attorney General's Office, representing the Division 11 12 of Public Utilities. And with me for the Division is 13 Ronald Slusher. 14 THE COURT: Okay, thank you. 15 And then on the phone, again, if you could 16 just state who you are. Your name and who you're 17 Beginning with -with. 18 MS. NORTON: I'm sorry. This is Robin 19 Norton. It's a little bit difficult for me to hear 20 you. I'm not sure about the others. Were you 21 directing that question to us? 22 THE COURT: Yeah. Just state for the record 23 who you are and who you're with. 24 MS. NORTON: Okay, I will begin. I'm Robin 25 Norton. I'm with Technologies Management, a

1 regulatory consulting firm. And I am appearing as regulatory consultant to Global Crossing in this 2 3 matter. THE COURT: Ms. Peters? 4 5 MS. PETERS: This is Diane Peters. I'm 6 director of regulatory affairs North America for 7 Global Crossing. THE COURT: And Mr. Price? 8 9 MR. PRICE: This is Ted Price. I'm senior 10 counsel for Global Crossing. 11 THE COURT: All right, thank you. 12 We -- you submitted notice of this transfer. 13 There hasn't been any opposition filed. And so with 14 that, Ms. Schmid, would you proffer that your 15 witness's testimony -- or recommendation would be the 16 same as filed, I think it's August 12, 2010, for 17 approval of this merger? 18 MS. SCHMID: Yes, I will so proffer. 19 THE COURT: Thank you. 20 And anything you'd like to add, Ms. Norton, Ms. Peters, or Mr. Price? Would your application 21 22 remain the same? 23 MS. NORTON: Yes, it does. 24 THE COURT: All right. Then with that, we'll 25 assume that the approval of this merger is in the

1	public interest. And we will issue an order
2	shortly I will issue an order shortly recommending
3	the Commissioners approve this transfer.
4	Anything else anyone would like to add?
5	MS. SCHMID: Nothing.
6	THE COURT: All right. Thank you very much.
7	MS. NORTON: Thank you, sir.
8	(The hearing was concluded at 9:01 a.m.)
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	5

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

)) SS.

This is to certify that the foregoing proceedings were taken before me, KELLY L. WILBURN, a Certified Shorthand Reporter and Registered Professional Reporter in and for the State of Utah.

That the proceedings were reported by me in stenotype and thereafter caused by me to be transcribed into typewriting. And that a full, true, and correct transcription of said proceedings so taken and transcribed is set forth in the foregoing pages, numbered 1 through 5, inclusive.

I further certify that I am not of kin or otherwise associated with any of the parties to said cause of action, and that I am not interested in the event thereof.

SIGNED ON THIS **4th** DAY OF **0ctober**, **2010**.

Kelly L. Wilburn, CSR, RPR Utah CSR No. 109582-7801